

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
WESTERN DIVISION**

**THE PREGNANCY CARE CENTER
OF ROCKFORD; THE DIOCESE OF
SPRINGFIELD IN ILLINOIS,**

Case No.: 3:25-cv-50127

Plaintiffs,

Hon. Rebecca R. Pallmeyer

v.

JAMES BENNETT, in his official
capacity as Director of the Illinois
Department of Human Rights; **KWAME
RAOUL**, in his official capacity as
Illinois Attorney General,

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Oral Argument Requested

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Factual Background	2
I. Plaintiffs’ religious beliefs and open employment positions.	2
A. PCC of Rockford.....	2
B. The Diocese of Springfield.....	4
II. The Act, the New Bill, and their effect on Plaintiffs.	5
III. Defendants refuse to grant religious exemptions and confirm that they will enforce the New Bill against religious groups.	10
Legal Standard	11
Argument	11
I. The Act triggers and fails strict scrutiny under the First Amendment.	11
A. The Act forces Plaintiffs to expressively associate with others who undermine their message.	11
1. Plaintiffs engage in expressive activity.....	12
2. The forced inclusion of people who make anti-life decisions destroys Plaintiffs’ mission and message.....	13
B. The Act triggers strict scrutiny because it impermissibly burdens Plaintiffs’ religious exercise.	15
1. The Act is not generally applicable.	16
2. The Act is not neutral.	18
C. The Act triggers strict scrutiny by restricting and compelling Plaintiffs’ speech.....	19
1. The Employment and Offensive Speech Clauses restrict speech based on content and viewpoint.....	19
2. The Notice Clause compels Plaintiffs’ speech.	22
D. The Act fails strict scrutiny.....	23
1. The State lacks a compelling interest in denying an exemption for Plaintiffs.....	23
2. The Act is not narrowly tailored.....	24

II. The church autonomy doctrine altogether precludes enforcement of the Act’s reproductive provisions against Plaintiffs.	25
1. The Offensive Speech Clause audits Plaintiffs’ internal speech on deeply theological matters.	25
2. The Employment Clause violates the ministerial exception.	26
3. The Employment, Accommodation, and Benefit Clauses violate the broader church autonomy doctrine.	28
III. Plaintiffs satisfy the other preliminary injunction factors.	29
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

303 Creative LLC v. Elenis,
600 U.S. 570 (2023) 23

ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez,
679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) 11

Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale,
530 U.S. 640 (2000) 11, 12, 13

Brown v. Kemp,
86 F.4th 745 (7th Cir. 2023) 20

Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colo.,
289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002) 28

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
573 U.S. 682 (2014) 29

Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker,
453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006) 13

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993) 16, 17, 23, 25

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997) 23

Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos,
483 U.S. 327 (1987) 28

Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Par., Calumet City,
3 F.4th 968 (7th Cir. 2021) 26

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.,
 597 U.S. 215 (2022) 24

Elrod v. Burns,
 427 U.S. 347, 373 (1976) 29

Employment Division, Dep’t of Hum. Res. of Or. v. Smith,
 494 U.S. 872 (1990) 15

Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. (“FCA”),
 82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023)..... 15

Fitzgerald v. Roncalli High Sch., Inc.,
 73 F.4th 529 (7th Cir. 2023)..... 18

Frisby v. Schultz,
 487 U.S. 474 (1988) 24

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania,
 593 U.S. 522 (2021) 15, 17, 18, 23, 24, 29

Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.,
 533 U.S. 98 (2001) 20

Hall v. Baptist Mem’l Health Care Corp.,
 215 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2000) 28

Hernandez v. Comm’r,
 490 U.S. 680 (1989) 19

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC,
 565 U.S. 171 (2012) 12

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.,
 515 U.S. 557 (1995) 22

Illinois Republican Party v. Pritzker,
 973 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2020) 11

Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.,
 344 U.S. 94 (1952) 25

Korte v. Sebelius,
 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013). 11, 29

Little v. Wuerl,
 929 F.2d 944 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 28

Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.,
 508 U.S. 384 (1993) 20

Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) 22

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 7 (2008) 30

Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru,
 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020). 26, 28

Our Lady’s Inn v. City of St. Louis,
 349 F. Supp. 3d 805, (E.D. Mo. 2018) 12, 13, 24, 30

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.,
 576 U.S. 155 (2015) 19, 20

River Bend Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist. No. 2 v. Hum. Rts. Comm’n,
 232 Ill. App. 3d 838 (1992) 17

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
 468 U.S. 609 (1984) 24

Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
 515 U.S. 819 (1995) 19

Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for United States and Canada v. Milivojevich,
 426 U.S. 696 (1976) 2, 26

Slattery v. Hochul,
 61 F.4th 278 (2d Cir. 2023) 12, 13, 23, 30

Starkey v. Roman Cath. Archdiocese of Indianapolis, Inc.,
 41 F.4th 931 (7th Cir. 2022)..... 18

Tandon v. Newsom,
 593 U.S. 61 (2021) 15, 23

Wooley v. Maynard,
 430 U.S. 705 (1977) 22

Statutes

775 ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. § 5/1-102 1, 5, 6, 9

775 ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. § 5/1-103 5, 6

775 ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. § 5/2-101 10, 16, 18, 25, 29

775 ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. § 5/2-102 1, 6, 8, 9, 20, 22, 28

775 ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. § 5/2-104..... 16

775 ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. § 5/3-106 16

775 ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. § 5/5-102.1 16

775 ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. § 5/5-103 16

775 ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. § 5/7-101 5

775 ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. § 5/7A-102..... 5

775 ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. § 5/8A-104..... 6

H.B. 4867, 103rd, Gen. Assembly (2024) 1, 2, 10, 18

Regulations

56 ILL. ADMIN. CODE 2520.10..... 5
